

NOTICE OF THE ADOPTION OF OFFICIAL PLAN AMENDMENT NUMBER 741

Please be advised that By-law 122-2013, which adopted Official Plan Amendment #741, was passed by Vaughan Council on the 17th day of September, 2013.

The purpose of this Amendment to the Official Plan is to amend the provisions of the Official Plan of the Vaughan Planning Area respecting Amendment No. 200 (City of Vaughan Site Plan Control / Holding By-law / and Bonus Provisions Amendment), as amended by Amendments Nos. 553, 584, 658, 684 and 706, to implement the delegation of Site Plan Approval Authority to the Commissioner of Planning or designate (Director of Development Planning) in accordance with the specified classes of development identified for delegation in the City of Vaughan Site Plan Control By-law.

The lands subject to this Amendment applies to all lands within the corporate boundaries of the City of Vaughan, being general amendments to the Official Plan of the Vaughan Planning Area.

The complete document is available for inspection in the office of the City Clerk during regular office hours.

Any person or public body will be entitled to receive notice of the proposed decision of the approval authority if a written request to be notified of the proposed decision is made <u>directly</u> to the approval authority. The approval authority is:

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK Planning Department 17250 Yonge Street, 4th Floor Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 6Z1

> JEFFREY A. ABRAMS, City Clerk DATED this 26th day of September, 2013.

